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 15 October 2016

http://www.philpics.net/
http://www.rallyscore.net/
http://www.rallyscore.net/


Rathfriland Motor Club  15 October 2016Down Rally

Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From 

Previous

From First

1st 7 Camillus Bradley
Draperstown

Crawford Henderson
Portrush

Ford Escort 7
0:41:38.3

-
41:38.3

2nd 8 Damian Toner
Armagh

Denver Rafferty
Ballygawley

Ford Escort 7
0:41:47.0

-
41:47.0

+0:08.7

+0:08.7

3rd 1 Derek McGarrity
Glengormley

James O'Reilly
Monaghan

Ford Fiesta WRC 9
0:42:08.4

-
42:08.4

+0:21.4

+0:30.1

4th 3 Kenny McKinstry
Banbridge

Noel Orr
Bangor

Subaru Impreza S14 9
0:42:29.3

-
42:29.3

+0:20.9

+0:51.0

5th 16 John Devlin
Banbridge

John McCarthy
Killarney

Talbot Sunbeam 6
0:42:56.1

-
42:56.1

+0:26.8

+1:17.8

6th 83 Alastair Cochrane
Bushmills

Gary McElhinney
Bushmills

Ford Escort 6
0:43:02.4

-
43:02.4

+0:06.3

+1:24.1

7th 15 Martin Taggart
Gilford

Dessie Wilson
Waringstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:43:07.2

-
43:07.2

+0:04.8

+1:28.9

8th 18 Alan Smyth
Omagh

Mac Kierans
Monaghan

Suzuki Swift S1600 4
0:43:12.7

-
43:12.7

+0:05.5

+1:34.4

9th 12 Keith White
Crumlin

Damien McCabe
Cavan

Ford Escort MkI 7
0:43:31.1

-
43:31.1

+0:18.4

+1:52.8

10th 23 Martin Toner
Armagh

Sharon Clarke
Sligo

Talbot Sunbeam 7
0:43:41.3

-
43:41.3

+0:10.2

+2:03.0

11th 28 Kyle White
Belfast

Sean Topping
Banbridge

Citroën C2R2 MAX 4
0:43:44.3

-
43:44.3

+0:03.0

+2:06.0

12th 24 Colm McFall
Ballycastle

John McCafferty
Donegal

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:43:46.8

-
43:46.8

+0:02.5

+2:08.5

13th 9 Emma McKinstry
Banbridge

Kenny Hull
Banbridge

Subaru Impreza S14 

WRC
9

0:43:50.7

-
43:50.7

+0:03.9

+2:12.4

14th 47 Jonny Cargo
Dromore

David McElroy
Waringstown

Ford Escort 5
0:43:51.4

-
43:51.4

+0:00.7

+2:13.1

15th 30 John Bradley
Draperstown

Michaela Bristow
Omagh

Ford Escort 6
0:43:56.9

-
43:56.9

+0:05.5

+2:18.6

16th 17 Fintan McGrady
Belfast

Ray Fitzpatrick
Portarlington

Ford Escort 7
0:43:59.3

-
43:59.3

+0:02.4

+2:21.0

17th 36 William Herron
Castlewellan

Geoff Patterson
Hillsborough

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:43:50.9

0:10
44:00.9

+0:01.6

+2:22.6

18th 25 Alan Nesbitt
Keady

Quentin Park
Keady

Ford Escort 7
0:44:04.6

-
44:04.6

+0:03.7

+2:26.3

19th 27 Christian Cochrane
Seaforde

Richard Nelson
Hillsborough

Ford Escort 6
0:44:11.7

-
44:11.7

+0:07.1

+2:33.4

20th 45 Christopher Quinn
Ardboe

David Turkington
Cookstown

Subaru Impreza 2
0:44:12.2

-
44:12.2

+0:00.5

+2:33.9

21st 37 Gary Rodgers
Ballynahinch

Brian Crawford
Hillsborough

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VI
2

0:44:32.4

-
44:32.4

+0:20.2

+2:54.1

22nd 84 Kevin McBride
Cookstown

Niall McKenna
Draperstown

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:44:34.3

-
44:34.3

+0:01.9

+2:56.0

23rd 48 Andy Johnston
Killinchy

Jim McSherry
Saintfield

Vauxhall Chevette HSR 12
0:44:40.3

-
44:40.3

+0:06.0

+3:02.0

Official Final Classification
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Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From 

Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

24th 40 Conor Lavery
Ballynahinch

Sam Matthewson
Crossgar

Ford Escort 6
0:44:57.9

-
44:57.9

+0:17.6

+3:19.6

25th 62 Colin Price
Kells

Ashley Boulton
Newtownbutler

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:45:14.9

-
45:14.9

+0:17.0

+3:36.6

26th 42 Gerry McPolin
Banbridge

Rory McPolin
Castlewellan

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:45:29.5

-
45:29.5

+0:14.6

+3:51.2

27th 34 Drew Wylie
Saintfield

Cormac McGrady
Belfast

Ford Escort 12
0:45:31.2

-
45:31.2

+0:01.7

+3:52.9

28th 39 Conor Cochrane
Bushmills

Michael Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:45:45.4

-
45:45.4

+0:14.2

+4:07.1

29th 2 Brendan Cumiskey
Monaghan

Ronan O'Kane
Dungannon

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:46:13.2

-
46:13.2

+0:27.8

+4:34.9

30th 56 David Walsh
Ardglass

Martin Lynch
Ardglass

Ford Escort 6
0:46:15.2

-
46:15.2

+0:02.0

+4:36.9

31st 51 William Morgan
Carrickfergus

John Henderson
Portadown

Ford Escort 7
0:46:22.2

-
46:22.2

+0:07.0

+4:43.9

32nd 46 Joe McAteer
Dromara

Kevin Malone
Castlewellan

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:46:23.4

-
46:23.4

+0:01.2

+4:45.1

33rd 49 Gavin Devlin
Rathfriland

Chris Nelson
Banbridge

Talbot Sunbeam 3
0:46:24.3

-
46:24.3

+0:00.9

+4:46.0

34th 26 Simon Devlin
Dungannon

Robin Pitts
Cookstown

Ford Escort 6
0:46:31.5

-
46:31.5

+0:07.2

+4:53.2

35th 20 William Armstrong
Enniskillen

Ashley Trimble
Lawrencetown

Ford Escort 5
0:46:31.8

-
46:31.8

+0:00.3

+4:53.5

36th 43 Joe Gallagher
strabane

Alan Redstone
Clady

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:46:48.6

-
46:48.6

+0:16.8

+5:10.3

37th 22 Niall Branniff
Dromara

Dean O'Sullivan
Letterkenny

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:46:57.0

-
46:57.0

+0:08.4

+5:18.7

38th 64 Garth Neill
Tandragee

Stephen Wishart
Portglenone

Peugeot 106 GTi 4
0:47:21.1

-
47:21.1

+0:24.1

+5:42.8

39th 58 Garry Armstrong
Newry

Philip Armstrong
Newry

Ford Escort 6
0:47:27.6

-
47:27.6

+0:06.5

+5:49.3

40th 55 Lee Morelli
Crumlin

Robert Harold
Scarva

Ford Escort 6
0:47:47.2

-
47:47.2

+0:19.6

+6:08.9

41st 79 Robert Travers
Belfast

Michael Gilmore
Castlewellan

Peugeot 106 GTi 4
0:47:48.2

-
47:48.2

+0:01.0

+6:09.9

42nd 52 Gareth Feenan
Armagh

Barry McParland
Newry

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:48:03.8

-
48:03.8

+0:15.6

+6:25.5

43rd 78 Gareth Heaney
Mayobridge

Michael Rooney
Warrenpoint

Ford Escort MkII 4
0:48:04.4

0:10
48:14.4

+0:10.6

+6:36.1

44th 61 Derek Crossen
Comber

Jody Patterson
Carryduff

Ford Escort 6
0:48:16.9

-
48:16.9

+0:02.5

+6:38.6

45th 81 John McCullough
Banbridge

Chris McSherry Ford Escort 12
0:48:41.1

-
48:41.1

+0:24.2

+7:02.8

46th 66 Philip Hamilton
Armagh

Damian Kelly
Moy

Citroën C2 4
0:48:52.4

-
48:52.4

+0:11.3

+7:14.1
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47th 31 JT Warnock
Ballykinlar

Graeme Stewart Ford Escort 6
0:48:52.6

-
48:52.6

+0:00.2

+7:14.3

48th 71 Eamon McLaughlin
Greysteel

Steven Boyle
Greysteel

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:49:06.2

-
49:06.2

+0:13.6

+7:27.9

49th 69 Stephen Kearney
Loughinisland

Pat O'Neil
Feeny

Ford Escort G3 5
0:49:06.7

-
49:06.7

+0:00.5

+7:28.4

50th 75 Michael McGarrity
Belfast

Damien Garvey
Newry

Ford Fiesta R2 4
0:49:32.1

-
49:32.1

+0:25.4

+7:53.8

51st 76 Malcolm Pedlow
Belfast

Ivor Ferguson
Markethill

BMW 2002tii 11
0:49:38.5

-
49:38.5

+0:06.4

+8:00.2

52nd 65 Richard Somerville
Dungannon

John Nicholl OBE
Moneymore

Ford Escort 6
0:49:47.9

-
49:47.9

+0:09.4

+8:09.6

53rd 60 Janice Magee
Glenarm

Evelyn Warwick
Ballymena

Audi S2 Coupe 8
0:50:33.0

-
50:33.0

+0:45.1

+8:54.7

54th 59 Mervyn Tate
Ballynahinch

Dennis McMullan
Ballynahinch

Talbot Sunbeam 3
0:50:39.2

-
50:39.2

+0:06.2

+9:00.9

55th 77 Paul Gray Jamie Monaghan Ford Escort 11
0:51:08.2

-
51:08.2

+0:29.0

+9:29.9

56th 73 Shane Murray
Clough

Gavin Doherty
Derry

Ford Escort 5
0:51:08.3

-
51:08.3

+0:00.1

+9:30.0

57th 53 Miceal Redmond
Downpatrick

Niall Kearney
Downpatrick

Ford Escort 5
0:52:11.4

-
52:11.4

+1:03.1

+10:33.1

58th 72 Malcolm Johnston
Castlewellan

Sam Magill
Banbridge

Škoda Felicia 3
0:52:31.9

-
52:31.9

+0:20.5

+10:53.6

59th 74 Ian Duff
Coagh

Ian Hull
Katesbridge

Proton Compact 4
0:53:15.3

-
53:15.3

+0:43.4

+11:37.0

60th 82 Philip Grattan
Banbridge

Richard Grattan
Banbridge

Peugeot 205 3
0:53:41.0

-
53:41.0

+0:25.7

+12:02.7

61st 57 Chris McGurk
Ballymena

James Duffin
Ballymena

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VI
2

0:51:23.6

2:30
53:53.6

+0:12.6

+12:15.3

14 Clive Kilpatrick
Markethill

Jay Colville
Drumbo

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2 RET

44 Niall Turley
Newry

Andrew Wedlock
Cootehill

Subaru Impreza 4WD 8 RET

68 Barry Savage
Castlewllan

Ciaran McMullan
Castlewllan

Vauxhall GSi Astra 1 RET

10 David Armstrong
Banbridge

Paul Mulholland
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort 7 RET

19 Adam Bustard
Castlederg

Aaron Johnston
Fintona

Ford Fiesta 4 RET

80 Robert Hazlett
Lisburn

Johnny Herron
Downpatrick

Vauxhall Astra 1 RET

63 Leo Doyle
Athy

Gordon Manley
Baltinglass

Ford Escort MkI 6 RET

38 Seamus Branniff
Ballynahinch

Jordan Murphy
Letterkenny

Subaru Impreza N12b 2 RET
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70 Mark Robinson
Downpatrick

Brian Galbraith
Downpatrick

Honda Civic Type R 1 RET

6 Wesley Patterson
Lisburn

Johnny Baird
Letterkenny

Ford Escort RS 7 RET

4 Jonathan Greer
Belfast

Kirsty Riddick
Haugh of Urr

Citroën DS3 R5 10 RET

21 Liam McFall
Ballycastle

Matthew McKenna
Monaghan

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 RET

33 James Wilson
Armagh

Kyle Diffin
Glenanne

Peugeot 106 MAXI 4 RET

50 Brian Black
Armagh

Jason Black
Armagh

Toyota Starlet 3 RET

Signed by Paul Biggerstaff [Clerk of the Course] Published:  18:30, 15 October 2016



Rathfriland Motor Club Down Rally  15 October 2016

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

68 Barry Savage/Ciaran McMullan [Vauxhall GSi Astra] DNF 1 16 John Devlin/John McCarthy [Talbot Sunbeam] 42m 56.1s

80 Robert Hazlett/Johnny Herron [Vauxhall Astra] DNF 2 83 Alastair Cochrane/Gary McElhinney [Ford Escort] 43m 02.4s

70 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith [Honda Civic Type R] DNF 3 15 Martin Taggart/Dessie Wilson [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 07.2s

4 30 John Bradley/Michaela Bristow [Ford Escort] 43m 56.9s

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc 5 27 Christian Cochrane/Richard Nelson [Ford Escort] 44m 11.7s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 6 40 Conor Lavery/Sam Matthewson [Ford Escort] 44m 57.9s

1 24 Colm McFall/John McCafferty [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 43m 46.8s 7 56 David Walsh/Martin Lynch [Ford Escort] 46m 15.2s

2 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 44m 00.9s 8 26 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts [Ford Escort] 46m 31.5s

3 45 Christopher Quinn/David Turkington [Subaru Impreza] 44m 12.2s 9 22 Niall Branniff/Dean O'Sullivan [Ford Escort MkII] 46m 57.0s

4 37 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI] 44m 32.4s 10 58 Garry Armstrong/Philip Armstrong [Ford Escort] 47m 27.6s

5 84 Kevin McBride/Niall McKenna [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 44m 34.3s 11 55 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold [Ford Escort] 47m 47.2s

6 43 Joe Gallagher/Alan Redstone [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 46m 48.6s 12 52 Gareth Feenan/Barry McParland [Ford Escort MkII] 48m 03.8s

7 57 Chris McGurk/James Duffin [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI] 53m 53.6s 13 61 Derek Crossen/Jody Patterson [Ford Escort] 48m 16.9s

14 Clive Kilpatrick/Jay Colville [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF 14 31 JT Warnock/Graeme Stewart [Ford Escort] 48m 52.6s

38 Seamus Branniff/Jordan Murphy [Subaru Impreza N12b] DNF 15 65 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl OBE [Ford Escort] 49m 47.9s

63 Leo Doyle/Gordon Manley [Ford Escort MkI] DNF

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 62 Colin Price/Ashley Boulton [Vauxhall Corsa] 45m 14.9s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

2 39 Conor Cochrane/Michael Johnston [Ford Escort MkII] 45m 45.4s 1 7 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson [Ford Escort] 41m 38.3s

3 49 Gavin Devlin/Chris Nelson [Talbot Sunbeam] 46m 24.3s 2 8 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty [Ford Escort] 41m 47.0s

4 71 Eamon McLaughlin/Steven Boyle [Vauxhall Nova] 49m 06.2s 3 12 Keith White/Damien McCabe [Ford Escort MkI] 43m 31.1s

5 59 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan [Talbot Sunbeam] 50m 39.2s 4 23 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke [Talbot Sunbeam] 43m 41.3s

6 72 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill [Škoda Felicia] 52m 31.9s 5 17 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick [Ford Escort] 43m 59.3s

7 82 Philip Grattan/Richard Grattan [Peugeot 205] 53m 41.0s 6 25 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park [Ford Escort] 44m 04.6s

50 Brian Black/Jason Black [Toyota Starlet] DNF 7 51 William Morgan/John Henderson [Ford Escort] 46m 22.2s

10 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland [Ford Escort] DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only6 Wesley Patterson/Johnny Baird [Ford Escort RS] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 18 Alan Smyth/Mac Kierans [Suzuki Swift S1600] 43m 12.7s Class 8      Any Four Wheel Drive cars not classified in Class 9 or 10

2 28 Kyle White/Sean Topping [Citroën C2R2 MAX] 43m 44.3s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

3 64 Garth Neill/Stephen Wishart [Peugeot 106 GTi] 47m 21.1s 1 60 Janice Magee/Evelyn Warwick [Audi S2 Coupe] 50m 33.0s

4 79 Robert Travers/Michael Gilmore [Peugeot 106 GTi] 47m 48.2s 44 Niall Turley/Andrew Wedlock [Subaru Impreza 4WD] DNF

5 78 Gareth Heaney/Michael Rooney [Ford Escort MkII] 48m 14.4s 21 Liam McFall/Matthew McKenna [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

6 66 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly [Citroën C2] 48m 52.4s

7 75 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey [Ford Fiesta R2] 49m 32.1s Class 9      All current and previously homologated WRC Cars

8 74 Ian Duff/Ian Hull [Proton Compact] 53m 15.3s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

19 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston [Ford Fiesta] DNF 1 1 Derek McGarrity/James O'Reilly [Ford Fiesta WRC] 42m 08.4s

33 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin [Peugeot 106 MAXI] DNF 2 3 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr [Subaru Impreza S14] 42m 29.3s

3 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull [Subaru Impreza S14 WRC] 43m 50.7s

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Class 10      S2000, R5 or R4 cars

1 47 Jonny Cargo/David McElroy [Ford Escort] 43m 51.4s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

2 42 Gerry McPolin/Rory McPolin [Ford Escort MkII] 45m 29.5s 1 2 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane [Ford Fiesta R5] 46m 13.2s

3 46 Joe McAteer/Kevin Malone [Ford Escort MkII] 46m 23.4s 4 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick [Citroën DS3 R5] DNF

4 20 William Armstrong/Ashley Trimble [Ford Escort] 46m 31.8s

5 69 Stephen Kearney/Pat O'Neil [Ford Escort G3] 49m 06.7s Class 11      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1985

6 73 Shane Murray/Gavin Doherty [Ford Escort] 51m 08.3s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

7 53 Miceal Redmond/Niall Kearney [Ford Escort] 52m 11.4s 1 76 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson [BMW 2002tii] 49m 38.5s

2 77 Paul Gray/Jamie Monaghan [Ford Escort] 51m 08.2s

Class 12      Historic Rally cars complying with FIA Appendix K

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 48 Andy Johnston/Jim McSherry [Vauxhall Chevette HSR] 44m 40.3s

2 34 Drew Wylie/Cormac McGrady [Ford Escort] 45m 31.2s

3 81 John McCullough/Chris McSherry [Ford Escort] 48m 41.1s

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Ardbrin

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Ardbrin

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Ardbrin

SS6
Closkelt

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 7 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 7 7:00.3 7:25.3 6:38.3 7:09.3 6:25.4 6:59.7 41:38.3

2 8 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort 7 7:06.9 7:21.6 6:41.5 7:05.6 6:27.9 7:03.5 41:47.0

3 1 Derek McGarrity/James O'Reilly Ford Fiesta WRC 9 7:15.3 8:04.0 6:38.1 6:55.8 6:23.4 6:51.8 42:08.4

4 3 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 9 7:05.6 7:30.0 6:49.1 7:24.3 6:27.1 7:13.2 42:29.3

5 16 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 6 7:13.8 7:39.0 6:53.8 7:16.9 6:36.2 7:16.4 42:56.1

6 83 Alastair Cochrane/Gary McElhinney Ford Escort 6 7:14.2 7:42.5 6:49.4 7:17.6 6:41.2 7:17.5 43:02.4

7 15 Martin Taggart/Dessie Wilson Ford Escort MkII 6 7:09.6 7:43.8 6:53.4 7:20.2 6:40.6 7:19.6 43:07.2

8 18 Alan Smyth/Mac Kierans Suzuki Swift S1600 4 7:11.0 7:43.3 6:53.0 7:17.9 6:46.0 7:21.5 43:12.7

9 12 Keith White/Damien McCabe Ford Escort MkI 7 7:30.3 7:50.2 6:55.6 7:18.7 6:40.7 7:15.6 43:31.1

10 23 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 7 7:16.0 7:51.3 6:53.1 7:17.0 6:54.9 7:29.0 43:41.3

11 28 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 MAX 4 7:23.4 7:49.7 6:53.4 7:27.1 6:48.8 7:21.9 43:44.3

12 24 Colm McFall/John McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:11.8 7:52.7 7:01.9 7:25.8 6:50.2 7:24.4 43:46.8

13 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 9 7:30.3 7:47.9 7:07.4 7:29.9 6:38.4 7:16.8 43:50.7

14 47 Jonny Cargo/David McElroy Ford Escort 5 7:11.4 7:50.0 6:53.0 7:30.1 6:53.0 7:33.9 43:51.4

15 30 John Bradley/Michaela Bristow Ford Escort 6 7:18.1 7:58.4 6:56.3 7:29.4 6:47.6 7:27.1 43:56.9

16 17 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick Ford Escort 7 7:17.4 7:53.8 6:56.4 7:29.6 6:51.2 7:30.9 43:59.3

17 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:16.9 7:42.6 6:56.0 7:31.5 6:54.7 7:29.2 0:10.0 44:00.9

18 25 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort 7 7:15.2 7:56.3 7:02.3 7:27.5 6:54.7 7:28.6 44:04.6

19 27 Christian Cochrane/Richard Nelson Ford Escort 6 7:15.3 7:58.1 7:00.3 7:27.6 6:59.3 7:31.1 44:11.7

20 45 Christopher Quinn/David TurkingtonSubaru Impreza 2 7:17.5 7:58.6 6:53.7 7:26.0 6:55.4 7:41.0 44:12.2

21 37 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 7:21.3 7:53.6 7:00.9 7:34.4 6:58.3 7:43.9 44:32.4

22 84 Kevin McBride/Niall McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:14.6 7:57.9 7:03.6 7:36.7 6:57.9 7:43.6 44:34.3

23 48 Andy Johnston/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 12 7:17.7 7:51.1 7:04.4 7:33.9 7:06.9 7:46.3 44:40.3

24 40 Conor Lavery/Sam Matthewson Ford Escort 6 7:28.7 8:12.9 7:08.4 7:38.2 6:56.5 7:33.2 44:57.9

25 62 Colin Price/Ashley Boulton Vauxhall Corsa 3 7:31.1 8:21.4 7:15.8 7:39.0 6:58.0 7:29.6 45:14.9

26 42 Gerry McPolin/Rory McPolin Ford Escort MkII 5 7:30.8 7:58.0 7:23.6 7:44.9 7:10.7 7:41.5 45:29.5

27 34 Drew Wylie/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort 12 7:32.9 8:07.6 7:15.6 7:40.5 7:11.6 7:43.0 45:31.2

28 39 Conor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Ford Escort MkII 3 7:43.8 8:09.1 7:15.3 7:38.5 7:05.9 7:52.8 45:45.4

29 2 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:06.2 7:44.2 6:43.9 7:02.3 10:00.0 7:36.6 46:13.2

30 56 David Walsh/Martin Lynch Ford Escort 6 7:41.6 8:16.7 7:22.7 7:46.9 7:20.0 7:47.3 46:15.2

31 51 William Morgan/John Henderson Ford Escort 7 7:34.7 8:12.8 7:11.1 7:46.1 7:34.7 8:02.8 46:22.2

32 46 Joe McAteer/Kevin Malone Ford Escort MkII 5 7:40.5 8:15.0 7:26.3 7:52.3 7:17.7 7:51.6 46:23.4

33 49 Gavin Devlin/Chris Nelson Talbot Sunbeam 3 7:56.2 8:37.1 7:16.7 7:40.9 7:06.9 7:46.5 46:24.3

34 26 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Ford Escort 6 7:33.5 8:14.8 7:24.6 7:57.6 7:20.6 8:00.4 46:31.5

35 20 William Armstrong/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort 5 10:00.0 7:46.7 7:01.7 7:23.5 6:52.2 7:27.7 46:31.8

36 43 Joe Gallagher/Alan Redstone Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:35.1 8:23.0 7:12.5 8:00.9 7:28.8 8:08.3 46:48.6

37 22 Niall Branniff/Dean O'Sullivan Ford Escort MkII 6 8:01.7 9:04.2 7:12.3 7:45.2 7:10.5 7:43.1 46:57.0

38 64 Garth Neill/Stephen Wishart Peugeot 106 GTi 4 7:47.5 8:23.0 7:28.0 8:16.1 7:26.8 7:59.7 47:21.1

39 58 Garry Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort 6 8:25.1 8:51.6 7:21.4 7:46.4 7:15.0 7:48.1 47:27.6

40 55 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort 6 7:49.6 8:23.2 7:37.3 8:04.6 7:31.5 8:21.0 47:47.2

41 79 Robert Travers/Michael Gilmore Peugeot 106 GTi 4 8:15.0 8:52.1 7:36.6 7:56.8 7:19.8 7:47.9 47:48.2

42 52 Gareth Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort MkII 6 7:55.4 8:40.3 7:26.6 8:18.5 7:22.2 8:20.8 48:03.8

43 78 Gareth Heaney/Michael Rooney Ford Escort MkII 4 8:01.7 8:38.1 7:25.9 8:12.3 7:33.6 8:12.8 0:10.0 48:14.4

44 61 Derek Crossen/Jody Patterson Ford Escort 6 8:03.0 8:41.8 7:33.1 8:24.7 7:16.8 8:17.5 48:16.9

45 81 John McCullough/Chris McSherry Ford Escort 12 7:57.0 8:56.3 7:35.1 8:17.5 7:40.3 8:14.9 48:41.1

46 66 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 4 8:17.2 9:48.0 7:32.8 7:56.7 7:18.7 7:59.0 48:52.4

47 31 JT Warnock/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort 6 7:47.9 8:24.5 7:06.6 7:42.4 10:00.0 7:51.2 48:52.6

48 71 Eamon McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Vauxhall Nova 3 8:10.2 9:06.1 7:43.5 8:24.9 7:33.5 8:08.0 49:06.2

49 69 Stephen Kearney/Pat O'Neil Ford Escort G3 5 8:19.0 9:05.8 7:45.9 8:12.4 7:36.8 8:06.8 49:06.7

50 75 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 4 8:24.0 9:33.2 7:35.7 8:17.3 7:30.9 8:11.0 49:32.1

51 76 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 11 8:11.4 9:00.6 7:43.1 8:22.0 7:55.4 8:26.0 49:38.5

52 65 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl OBEFord Escort 6 8:17.9 8:58.6 7:41.4 8:28.1 7:46.0 8:35.9 49:47.9

53 60 Janice Magee/Evelyn Warwick Audi S2 Coupe 8 7:51.2 8:38.7 7:26.8 10:51.8 7:31.7 8:12.8 50:33.0

54 59 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 3 8:00.0 8:54.5 7:24.3 11:00.0 7:20.6 7:59.8 50:39.2

55 77 Paul Gray/Jamie Monaghan Ford Escort 11 8:20.7 9:20.7 8:00.9 8:43.0 8:06.3 8:36.6 51:08.2

56 73 Shane Murray/Gavin Doherty Ford Escort 5 8:34.8 9:16.9 7:55.1 8:40.4 8:02.3 8:38.8 51:08.3

57 53 Miceal Redmond/Niall Kearney Ford Escort 5 10:00.0 9:38.6 7:49.1 8:24.1 7:57.3 8:22.3 52:11.4

58 72 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill Škoda Felicia 3 8:36.8 9:28.4 8:18.1 9:00.8 8:18.3 8:49.5 52:31.9

59 74 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 4 8:41.7 9:37.8 8:14.8 9:00.0 8:29.1 9:11.9 53:15.3

60 82 Philip Grattan/Richard Grattan Peugeot 205 3 9:07.7 10:02.1 8:16.7 8:54.0 8:20.6 8:59.9 53:41.0

61 57 Chris McGurk/James Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 8:02.6 11:00.0 7:48.0 8:26.9 7:48.9 8:17.2 2:30.0 53:53.6

14 Clive Kilpatrick/Jay Colville Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:12.3 7:36.5 7:04.8 7:23.6 6:46.3 DNF

44 Niall Turley/Andrew Wedlock Subaru Impreza 4WD 8 7:52.7 8:11.0 7:22.0 7:35.0 DNF

68 Barry Savage/Ciaran McMullan Vauxhall GSi Astra 1 8:47.7 9:40.0 8:32.0 11:00.0 DNF

10 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort 7 7:01.4 7:27.8 6:43.9 DNF

19 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Ford Fiesta 4 7:22.2 8:04.9 7:01.3 DNF

80 Robert Hazlett/Johnny Herron Vauxhall Astra 1 8:00.0 8:33.1 7:23.8 DNF
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

63 Leo Doyle/Gordon Manley Ford Escort MkI 6 8:11.0 9:07.8 7:49.2 DNF

38 Seamus Branniff/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza N12b 2 7:44.6 8:16.0 10:00.0 DNF

70 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Honda Civic Type R 1 8:00.6 8:45.8 DNF

6 Wesley Patterson/Johnny Baird Ford Escort RS 7 7:40.9 DNF

4 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick Citroën DS3 R5 10 DNF

21 Liam McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 DNF

33 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 106 MAXI 4 DNF

50 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 3 DNF
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Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

68 Barry Savage/Ciaran McMullan Vauxhall GSi Astra 1 8:47.7 9:40.0 8:32.0 11:00.0 DNF

80 Robert Hazlett/Johnny Herron Vauxhall Astra 1 8:00.0 8:33.1 7:23.8 DNF

70 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Honda Civic Type R 1 8:00.6 8:45.8 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

1 24 Colm McFall/John McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:11.8 7:52.7 7:01.9 7:25.8 6:50.2 7:24.4 43:46.8

2 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:16.9 7:42.6 6:56.0 7:31.5 6:54.7 7:29.2 0:10.0 44:00.9

3 45 Christopher Quinn/David TurkingtonSubaru Impreza 2 7:17.5 7:58.6 6:53.7 7:26.0 6:55.4 7:41.0 44:12.2

4 37 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 7:21.3 7:53.6 7:00.9 7:34.4 6:58.3 7:43.9 44:32.4

5 84 Kevin McBride/Niall McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:14.6 7:57.9 7:03.6 7:36.7 6:57.9 7:43.6 44:34.3

6 43 Joe Gallagher/Alan Redstone Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:35.1 8:23.0 7:12.5 8:00.9 7:28.8 8:08.3 46:48.6

7 57 Chris McGurk/James Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 8:02.6 11:00.0 7:48.0 8:26.9 7:48.9 8:17.2 2:30.0 53:53.6

14 Clive Kilpatrick/Jay Colville Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 7:12.3 7:36.5 7:04.8 7:23.6 6:46.3 DNF

38 Seamus Branniff/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza N12b 2 7:44.6 8:16.0 10:00.0 DNF

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 62 Colin Price/Ashley Boulton Vauxhall Corsa 3 7:31.1 8:21.4 7:15.8 7:39.0 6:58.0 7:29.6 45:14.9

2 39 Conor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Ford Escort MkII 3 7:43.8 8:09.1 7:15.3 7:38.5 7:05.9 7:52.8 45:45.4

3 49 Gavin Devlin/Chris Nelson Talbot Sunbeam 3 7:56.2 8:37.1 7:16.7 7:40.9 7:06.9 7:46.5 46:24.3

4 71 Eamon McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Vauxhall Nova 3 8:10.2 9:06.1 7:43.5 8:24.9 7:33.5 8:08.0 49:06.2

5 59 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 3 8:00.0 8:54.5 7:24.3 11:00.0 7:20.6 7:59.8 50:39.2

6 72 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill Škoda Felicia 3 8:36.8 9:28.4 8:18.1 9:00.8 8:18.3 8:49.5 52:31.9

7 82 Philip Grattan/Richard Grattan Peugeot 205 3 9:07.7 10:02.1 8:16.7 8:54.0 8:20.6 8:59.9 53:41.0

50 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 3 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 18 Alan Smyth/Mac Kierans Suzuki Swift S1600 4 7:11.0 7:43.3 6:53.0 7:17.9 6:46.0 7:21.5 43:12.7

2 28 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 MAX 4 7:23.4 7:49.7 6:53.4 7:27.1 6:48.8 7:21.9 43:44.3

3 64 Garth Neill/Stephen Wishart Peugeot 106 GTi 4 7:47.5 8:23.0 7:28.0 8:16.1 7:26.8 7:59.7 47:21.1

4 79 Robert Travers/Michael Gilmore Peugeot 106 GTi 4 8:15.0 8:52.1 7:36.6 7:56.8 7:19.8 7:47.9 47:48.2

5 78 Gareth Heaney/Michael Rooney Ford Escort MkII 4 8:01.7 8:38.1 7:25.9 8:12.3 7:33.6 8:12.8 0:10.0 48:14.4

6 66 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 4 8:17.2 9:48.0 7:32.8 7:56.7 7:18.7 7:59.0 48:52.4

7 75 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 4 8:24.0 9:33.2 7:35.7 8:17.3 7:30.9 8:11.0 49:32.1

8 74 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 4 8:41.7 9:37.8 8:14.8 9:00.0 8:29.1 9:11.9 53:15.3

19 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Ford Fiesta 4 7:22.2 8:04.9 7:01.3 DNF

33 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 106 MAXI 4 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 47 Jonny Cargo/David McElroy Ford Escort 5 7:11.4 7:50.0 6:53.0 7:30.1 6:53.0 7:33.9 43:51.4

2 42 Gerry McPolin/Rory McPolin Ford Escort MkII 5 7:30.8 7:58.0 7:23.6 7:44.9 7:10.7 7:41.5 45:29.5

3 46 Joe McAteer/Kevin Malone Ford Escort MkII 5 7:40.5 8:15.0 7:26.3 7:52.3 7:17.7 7:51.6 46:23.4

4 20 William Armstrong/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort 5 10:00.0 7:46.7 7:01.7 7:23.5 6:52.2 7:27.7 46:31.8

5 69 Stephen Kearney/Pat O'Neil Ford Escort G3 5 8:19.0 9:05.8 7:45.9 8:12.4 7:36.8 8:06.8 49:06.7

6 73 Shane Murray/Gavin Doherty Ford Escort 5 8:34.8 9:16.9 7:55.1 8:40.4 8:02.3 8:38.8 51:08.3

7 53 Miceal Redmond/Niall Kearney Ford Escort 5 10:00.0 9:38.6 7:49.1 8:24.1 7:57.3 8:22.3 52:11.4

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 16 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 6 7:13.8 7:39.0 6:53.8 7:16.9 6:36.2 7:16.4 42:56.1

2 83 Alastair Cochrane/Gary McElhinney Ford Escort 6 7:14.2 7:42.5 6:49.4 7:17.6 6:41.2 7:17.5 43:02.4

3 15 Martin Taggart/Dessie Wilson Ford Escort MkII 6 7:09.6 7:43.8 6:53.4 7:20.2 6:40.6 7:19.6 43:07.2

4 30 John Bradley/Michaela Bristow Ford Escort 6 7:18.1 7:58.4 6:56.3 7:29.4 6:47.6 7:27.1 43:56.9

5 27 Christian Cochrane/Richard Nelson Ford Escort 6 7:15.3 7:58.1 7:00.3 7:27.6 6:59.3 7:31.1 44:11.7

6 40 Conor Lavery/Sam Matthewson Ford Escort 6 7:28.7 8:12.9 7:08.4 7:38.2 6:56.5 7:33.2 44:57.9

7 56 David Walsh/Martin Lynch Ford Escort 6 7:41.6 8:16.7 7:22.7 7:46.9 7:20.0 7:47.3 46:15.2

8 26 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Ford Escort 6 7:33.5 8:14.8 7:24.6 7:57.6 7:20.6 8:00.4 46:31.5

9 22 Niall Branniff/Dean O'Sullivan Ford Escort MkII 6 8:01.7 9:04.2 7:12.3 7:45.2 7:10.5 7:43.1 46:57.0

10 58 Garry Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort 6 8:25.1 8:51.6 7:21.4 7:46.4 7:15.0 7:48.1 47:27.6

11 55 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort 6 7:49.6 8:23.2 7:37.3 8:04.6 7:31.5 8:21.0 47:47.2

12 52 Gareth Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort MkII 6 7:55.4 8:40.3 7:26.6 8:18.5 7:22.2 8:20.8 48:03.8

13 61 Derek Crossen/Jody Patterson Ford Escort 6 8:03.0 8:41.8 7:33.1 8:24.7 7:16.8 8:17.5 48:16.9

14 31 JT Warnock/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort 6 7:47.9 8:24.5 7:06.6 7:42.4 10:00.0 7:51.2 48:52.6

15 65 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl OBEFord Escort 6 8:17.9 8:58.6 7:41.4 8:28.1 7:46.0 8:35.9 49:47.9

63 Leo Doyle/Gordon Manley Ford Escort MkI 6 8:11.0 9:07.8 7:49.2 DNF
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Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 7 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 7 7:00.3 7:25.3 6:38.3 7:09.3 6:25.4 6:59.7 41:38.3

2 8 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort 7 7:06.9 7:21.6 6:41.5 7:05.6 6:27.9 7:03.5 41:47.0

3 12 Keith White/Damien McCabe Ford Escort MkI 7 7:30.3 7:50.2 6:55.6 7:18.7 6:40.7 7:15.6 43:31.1

4 23 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 7 7:16.0 7:51.3 6:53.1 7:17.0 6:54.9 7:29.0 43:41.3

5 17 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick Ford Escort 7 7:17.4 7:53.8 6:56.4 7:29.6 6:51.2 7:30.9 43:59.3

6 25 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort 7 7:15.2 7:56.3 7:02.3 7:27.5 6:54.7 7:28.6 44:04.6

7 51 William Morgan/John Henderson Ford Escort 7 7:34.7 8:12.8 7:11.1 7:46.1 7:34.7 8:02.8 46:22.2

10 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort 7 7:01.4 7:27.8 6:43.9 DNF

6 Wesley Patterson/Johnny Baird Ford Escort RS 7 7:40.9 DNF

Class 8      Any Four Wheel Drive cars not classified in Class 9 or 10

1 60 Janice Magee/Evelyn Warwick Audi S2 Coupe 8 7:51.2 8:38.7 7:26.8 10:51.8 7:31.7 8:12.8 50:33.0

44 Niall Turley/Andrew Wedlock Subaru Impreza 4WD 8 7:52.7 8:11.0 7:22.0 7:35.0 DNF

21 Liam McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 DNF

Class 9      All current and previously homologated WRC Cars

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James O'Reilly Ford Fiesta WRC 9 7:15.3 8:04.0 6:38.1 6:55.8 6:23.4 6:51.8 42:08.4

2 3 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 9 7:05.6 7:30.0 6:49.1 7:24.3 6:27.1 7:13.2 42:29.3

3 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 9 7:30.3 7:47.9 7:07.4 7:29.9 6:38.4 7:16.8 43:50.7

Class 10      S2000, R5 or R4 cars

1 2 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane Ford Fiesta R5 10 7:06.2 7:44.2 6:43.9 7:02.3 10:00.0 7:36.6 46:13.2

4 Jonathan Greer/Kirsty Riddick Citroën DS3 R5 10 DNF

Class 11      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1985

1 76 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 11 8:11.4 9:00.6 7:43.1 8:22.0 7:55.4 8:26.0 49:38.5

2 77 Paul Gray/Jamie Monaghan Ford Escort 11 8:20.7 9:20.7 8:00.9 8:43.0 8:06.3 8:36.6 51:08.2

Class 12      Historic Rally cars complying with FIA Appendix K

1 48 Andy Johnston/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 12 7:17.7 7:51.1 7:04.4 7:33.9 7:06.9 7:46.3 44:40.3

2 34 Drew Wylie/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort 12 7:32.9 8:07.6 7:15.6 7:40.5 7:11.6 7:43.0 45:31.2

3 81 John McCullough/Chris McSherry Ford Escort 12 7:57.0 8:56.3 7:35.1 8:17.5 7:40.3 8:14.9 48:41.1
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Overall Positions for each Stage

1 7 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 1 2 2 4 2 2

2 8 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort 5 1 3 3 4 3

3 1 Derek McGarrity/James O'Reilly Ford Fiesta WRC 15 28 1 1 1 1

4 3 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 3 4 6 13 3 4

5 16 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 11 6 14 5 5 6

6 83 Alastair Cochrane/Gary McElhinney Ford Escort 12 7 7 7 9 8

7 15 Martin Taggart/Dessie Wilson Ford Escort MkII 6 10 11 10 7 9

8 18 Alan Smyth/Mac Kierans Suzuki Swift S1600 7 9 8 8 10 10

9 12 Keith White/Damien McCabe Ford Escort MkI 27 16 15 9 8 5

10 23 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 17 18 10 6 20 16

11 28 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 MAX 25 14 11 16 13 11

12 24 Colm McFall/John McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 19 23 14 14 12

13 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 27 13 29 21 6 7

14 47 Jonny Cargo/David McElroy Ford Escort 8 15 8 22 17 22

15 30 John Bradley/Michaela Bristow Ford Escort 22 26 17 19 12 13

16 17 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick Ford Escort 19 21 18 20 15 19

17 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 18 8 16 23 18 17

18 25 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort 14 22 24 17 18 15

19 27 Christian Cochrane/Richard Nelson Ford Escort 15 25 19 18 26 20

20 45 Christopher Quinn/David TurkingtonSubaru Impreza 20 27 13 15 21 24

21 37 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 23 20 20 25 25 29

22 84 Kevin McBride/Niall McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 13 23 25 27 23 28

23 48 Andy Johnston/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 21 17 26 24 28 30

24 40 Conor Lavery/Sam Matthewson Ford Escort 26 34 30 28 22 21

25 62 Colin Price/Ashley Boulton Vauxhall Corsa 30 39 36 30 24 18

26 42 Gerry McPolin/Rory McPolin Ford Escort MkII 29 24 41 34 31 25

27 34 Drew Wylie/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort 31 30 35 31 32 26

28 39 Conor Cochrane/Michael Johnston Ford Escort MkII 38 31 34 29 27 37

29 2 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O'Kane Ford Fiesta R5 4 11 4 2 61 23

30 56 David Walsh/Martin Lynch Ford Escort 37 38 40 38 38 32

31 51 William Morgan/John Henderson Ford Escort 33 33 31 36 49 42

32 46 Joe McAteer/Kevin Malone Ford Escort MkII 35 36 46 39 35 36

33 49 Gavin Devlin/Chris Nelson Talbot Sunbeam 46 45 37 32 28 31

34 26 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Ford Escort 32 35 44 42 39 41

35 20 William Armstrong/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort 70 12 22 11 16 14

36 43 Joe Gallagher/Alan Redstone Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 34 40 33 43 43 45

37 22 Niall Branniff/Dean O'Sullivan Ford Escort MkII 51 57 32 35 30 27

38 64 Garth Neill/Stephen Wishart Peugeot 106 GTi 40 40 49 47 42 39

39 58 Garry Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort 64 51 38 37 33 34

40 55 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort 42 42 55 44 45 53

41 79 Robert Travers/Michael Gilmore Peugeot 106 GTi 58 52 54 41 37 33

42 52 Gareth Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort MkII 45 48 47 50 41 52

43 78 Gareth Heaney/Michael Rooney Ford Escort MkII 51 46 45 45 48 47

44 61 Derek Crossen/Jody Patterson Ford Escort 54 49 51 53 34 51

45 81 John McCullough/Chris McSherry Ford Escort 47 54 52 49 51 49

46 66 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 59 68 50 40 36 38

47 31 JT Warnock/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort 41 43 28 33 61 35

48 71 Eamon McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Vauxhall Nova 55 59 58 54 47 44

49 69 Stephen Kearney/Pat O'Neil Ford Escort G3 61 58 59 46 50 43

50 75 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 63 64 53 48 44 46

51 76 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 57 56 57 51 54 55

52 65 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl OBEFord Escort 60 55 56 56 52 56

53 60 Janice Magee/Evelyn Warwick Audi S2 Coupe 43 47 48 62 46 47

54 59 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 48 53 43 63 39 40

55 77 Paul Gray/Jamie Monaghan Ford Escort 62 62 64 58 57 57

56 73 Shane Murray/Gavin Doherty Ford Escort 65 61 63 57 56 58

57 53 Miceal Redmond/Niall Kearney Ford Escort 70 66 61 52 55 54

58 72 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill Škoda Felicia 66 63 67 61 58 59

59 74 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 67 65 65 60 60 61

60 82 Philip Grattan/Richard Grattan Peugeot 205 69 69 66 59 59 60

61 57 Chris McGurk/James Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 53 70 60 55 53 50

14 Clive Kilpatrick/Jay Colville Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 10 5 27 12 11

44 Niall Turley/Andrew Wedlock Subaru Impreza 4WD 44 32 39 26

68 Barry Savage/Ciaran McMullan Vauxhall GSi Astra 68 67 68 63

10 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort 2 3 4

19 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Ford Fiesta 24 29 21

80 Robert Hazlett/Johnny Herron Vauxhall Astra 48 44 42
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Ardbrin

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Ardbrin

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Ardbrin

SS6
Closkelt

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

63 Leo Doyle/Gordon Manley Ford Escort MkI 56 60 62

38 Seamus Branniff/Jordan Murphy Subaru Impreza N12b 39 37 69

70 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Honda Civic Type R 50 50

6 Wesley Patterson/Johnny Baird Ford Escort RS 36
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Ardbrin

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Ardbrin

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Ardbrin

SS6
Closkelt

Overall Positions after each Stage
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2 8 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort 5 2 2 2 2 2

3 1 Derek McGarrity/James O'Reilly Ford Fiesta WRC 15 25 13 5 4 3

4 3 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 3 4 4 4 3 4

5 16 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 11 7 7 6 5 5

6 83 Alastair Cochrane/Gary McElhinney Ford Escort 12 10 6 7 6 6

7 15 Martin Taggart/Dessie Wilson Ford Escort MkII 6 8 8 9 7 7

8 18 Alan Smyth/Mac Kierans Suzuki Swift S1600 7 9 9 8 8 8

9 12 Keith White/Damien McCabe Ford Escort MkI 27 26 24 16 11 9

10 23 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 17 14 14 11 10 10

11 28 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 MAX 25 19 16 15 13 11

12 24 Colm McFall/John McCafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 13 15 14 13 12

13 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 27 24 26 25 19 13

14 47 Jonny Cargo/David McElroy Ford Escort 8 12 11 12 12 14

15 30 John Bradley/Michaela Bristow Ford Escort 22 23 19 21 16 15

16 17 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick Ford Escort 19 16 17 18 15 16

17 36 William Herron/Geoff Patterson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 18 11 12 13 18 17

18 25 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort 14 17 22 19 20 18

19 27 Christian Cochrane/Richard Nelson Ford Escort 15 20 21 19 21 19

20 45 Christopher Quinn/David TurkingtonSubaru Impreza 20 22 18 17 17 20

21 37 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 23 21 23 23 22 21

22 84 Kevin McBride/Niall McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 13 18 24 24 23 22
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46 66 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 59 64 60 53 47 46

47 31 JT Warnock/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort 41 41 36 33 50 47
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49 69 Stephen Kearney/Pat O'Neil Ford Escort G3 61 59 57 50 49 49

50 75 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Ford Fiesta R2 63 63 59 54 53 50

51 76 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 57 54 54 49 52 51

52 65 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl OBEFord Escort 60 56 55 52 51 52

53 60 Janice Magee/Evelyn Warwick Audi S2 Coupe 43 43 43 57 54 53
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55 77 Paul Gray/Jamie Monaghan Ford Escort 62 60 61 55 56 55
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57 53 Miceal Redmond/Niall Kearney Ford Escort 70 70 68 61 59 57

58 72 Malcolm Johnston/Sam Magill Škoda Felicia 66 64 64 59 58 58

59 74 Ian Duff/Ian Hull Proton Compact 67 66 65 60 60 59

60 82 Philip Grattan/Richard Grattan Peugeot 205 69 69 67 62 61 60

61 57 Chris McGurk/James Duffin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 53 68 69 63 62 61

14 Clive Kilpatrick/Jay Colville Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 10 5 10 10 9

44 Niall Turley/Andrew Wedlock Subaru Impreza 4WD 44 39 39 32
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Ardbrin

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Ardbrin

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Ardbrin

SS6
Closkelt

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)
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70 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Honda Civic Type R 50 49

6 Wesley Patterson/Johnny Baird Ford Escort RS 36
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control

36 William Herron 00:10 1 minute late Service 2 Out
57 Chris McGurk 02:30 15 minutes Service 1 Out
63 Leo Doyle 00:20 2 minutes late Service 1 Out
78 Gareth Heaney 00:10 1 minute late Service 1 Out

Number of starters 75 4 Jonathan Greer SS1: Mechanical
Number of finishers 61 6 Wesley Patterson SS2: Off road

Number of stages 6 10 David Armstrong SS4: Off road
Stage Mileage 40.47 19 Adam Bustard Finish SS3: Retired on road section

21 Liam McFall SS1: Off road
33 James Wilson SS1: Off road
38 Seamus Branniff SS3 : Mechanical
50 Brian Black SS1: Mechanical
63 Leo Doyle SS3: Mechanical
80 Robert Hazlett SS4: Off road

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No ties

Other information Retirements
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Ardbrin 1 6.37 Camillus Bradley 7:00.3 54.6 Camillus Bradley

SS2 Closkelt 1 7.12 Damian Toner 7:21.6 58.0 Camillus Bradley

SS3 Ardbrin 1 6.37 Derek McGarrity 6:38.1 57.6 Camillus Bradley

SS4 Closkelt 1 7.12 Derek McGarrity 6:55.8 61.6 Camillus Bradley

SS5 Ardbrin 1 6.37 Derek McGarrity 6:23.4 59.8 Camillus Bradley

SS6 Closkelt 1 7.12 Derek McGarrity 6:51.8 62.2 Camillus Bradley
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